y///7/7: 27 &

JL—bav\y 22— EEhREEEHIIT Y
PLATE COMPACTOR TRANSPORT DEVICE KIT
(REVOLVING TYPE MOVING CART)

MVC-e60(VAS)
MVC-e64V/VW

ENiERAEE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

ja en ZHRUREBBEV LTV RESYDNESTEVET,
CREAICAEE L BTPHRY . ELLRRCHBENEEL,

BFAEofeBlIE. WOTERESNBFICRE L TCHIALEEL,
We thank you for selecting Mikasa Plate Compactor.

For your safe and proper operation,please read this manual and

be always sure to keep it ready for reference.

401-03901

http //www.mikasas.com




EEABBEOHEIULSE L VIRIEGE

EXRIDEIESEIR

1. BBEOMEILLFREE, KRN TERERABAMLTHLIT TS,

2. EEP . BARVBHEDRMRFNFE, BIERTHELGEOEIITRNITEEL TS,
3. BIEGTEIUICHMIERMEELMERLTIZSL,

4. BREDOMEI ARG BETEEGIGA TIT> TS,

5. EERIIRNT IO UERFLEIE . IVOUNRATHLEREZTOTILSLY,

6. RILERUF VT DB A T RSNREN Y (FR-ERIETRICHE S TR T TS

&V RILE RSV T T HBE PEERZZER T DG ERVEOARD 1)
fediEL TZSly,

ZENLIR
ROFE SRV IEBEGL | $E{TRILYD ARSOMEA SSFCD)
N-m 14.7 ~ 17.7
M6 Kef-cm 150 ~ 180
ft-Ibf 10.8 ~ 13.0
N-m 32.4 ~ 35.3
M8 Kef-cm 330 ~ 360
ft-Ibf 23.9 ~ 26.0
N-m 735 ~ 785
M10 Kef-cm 750 ~ 800
ft-Ibf 542 ~ 57.9




BN BB ML 50K

1 TV R=ADHEIICARY R—=T Tk
AYZATED2AR DRV (M8 X 16) LSW M8 T
B> £, (K1)

Hams WEARILY e
s 255 N*m | Oyo4A 4243
Rk 8X16 1 (960 kgf-cm) =75
SW M8 AbyIR—T 545y RAY

RILE 8% 16— (L\

3

2 # KK BEEEAYZ B OKR LR
(M10X65), Vv —(11X25X3), M/ X%
M10, PW M10, Fvk M10ZfEIL T
NR—=Z DI ET,

H—R7 7 DR (BKIEE D HufS A~ v A1)
Lo Ty /7L — OB EZZE B L TL
7230, (1%2)
M S RIFAEDRPW ML0ICHET B LT H A
TET, 2 MAREIITZ Y A &AL TL
7230, ([X3)

Ay TL—rOBFEIE
BUK B ER AT REAE

X BRARDASANIRERBZRIERLTVET,
2

MAROHF AR

IVPUR—R
BEsERwE 20 EL
W M1

+—o
-—

P
FobMIOUE) |

Y |

i

/!

y

AJLE M10 % 65

—>K
JE

g—
Fvk M10(E)
M/ M10 T — 11x25x3

MARIZETIREZMT HFE

77 T NAYE T — R 77 D% EBICAT
BORINLE(M6E6X20). Uy y—
(6.5X17X3). SW M6, Tk M6, 71k A
F(EX8)&AF L CEWFHT £, (X4)
BAHT O SR, 8B I EAY DA
h /R —= ROALEIZEDOE THREL TLIES
W, £72, Ay —Roay 7 L O il
IV A2 AT L CLIZEV, (X5)

ERES ik
AILE 6x20

INAFIEAR 8% 8

Ovo54 243 Ef

H—KIvs

Tyl r—65x17%3

X 4

Ov9 737 yhAY

ayyE LD
EALERICS Y REER

EE X B EHAY




4 HESIBROMERLFE

1) [elEhRE B sl 2 [mlEh X | MALE Ty
E BN AR N — D UUTHESZIZ A, AV X
RS i AN 1 =Nt ViR AN g WA TN 100
LCLIZENY,

2) vy )7 &gl & BT (my 72 fflR) 7oL
wirlk U, B FANC I <EHMhA P> <D &[]
Bk T TOBRETHLHILaMRL TLES
Uy,

EBXBBEDFERTTE

FE
EHOEEBETOERENENERTES
BIHRRABYFET,

REAE

[N T OFHEEIL, MR OFKED IA Ix
EATHELET, Tvb MI0UK) &F vk
M10(E) 258 THHAR /LR (M10 X 35) D
frD A TR L E 9, (X2)

HERDERIEEIXTFELZEMGAATITST
{f2Eby,

@ BIIREN ST FIREA
1 vy7 /)7 %5& BT, Bz EE S E =
i 2 e IS £, (1X06)

2 NURNVEZGFICEL T, ARV ARy 7 —
THEELET,
INVRIVAR IS —DT AT " 90 AT ~[A]
L, (K7)

3 TAFTvRERIFITHUIARET, N Rv
IO _EEBIZ AR/ S—D el AV E 9
T2, BV AT AN RALE% T ~BIWT
FTLIEEY, ([X18)

NURILARRYS—T

4 NURNVZRIITICEIL , s D1 b A
U HLEh 2 R AR O RIS Bl DT — L7
f BRI D EChRlBiSE £, (X9)

<
(@ @mEEOFECEBELS] (B9




5 NURNWE%FICEIEXRL, i5/ B EENL 3 HENAZFFD B CRINLE 5 N R Eh &
THE AR Z B Eh S £, (¥10) F9, (X13)

@ BEREASIFIINEEN 4 Ty ARy N—=3ay JE TG DL
1 EREB O M S RV ZRFTIZ Yy 7N B2 ARy =T
BIL CHEm A LES, (X11) ALEATTTIAVET, 2Oy ZRRRIZ7R

HETEFISETZE, (K14)

5 NURILVARY S—DT A F v E2B T
9OJE /e ~[EIL T, N RIVO[EEEfEFRL &
2 HEhA % 5 ICRE S iR A RS 77, (X15)
F9, (X12)

~\\ \
@ FAF I EE~ 90 EET |
B} 7 A e
"y Xy = \
N
!/
.
WS
) 2 [@ 7AF &3
)
=1 6 LLLTE#ET T




INSTRUCTIONS TRANSPORT DEVICE KIT
(REVOLVING TYPE MOVING CART)

REVOLVING TYPE MOVING CART

MVC-e60(VAS)

MVC-e64V/VW

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE STARTING

1. For removal and reattachment of guard hook and assembly and adjustment of moving cart, please
read and understand this installation method well beforehand.

2. During your work, handle carefully so that the parts of the machine and moving cart will not get
dirty or damaged, or lost.

3. Please use suitable tools and genuine parts correctly.

4. For removal and reattachment of guard hook and assembly and adjustment of moving cart, select
a secure and flat surface working area.

5. Before work, always stop the engine and wait until the engine cools down.
6. For tightening of bolts and nuts, use the standard torque indicated (see the table below). When

tightening the bolts and nuts or when applying adhesive agent, degrease and clean the threaded
area (internal thread and external thread.)

Tightening Torque List (unit: kgf-cm, 1kgf-cm=9.80665N-cm)

THREAD DIAMETER SS, FCD
N-m 14.7 ~ 11.7

M6 Kgfcm 150 ~ 180
ft-Ibf 10.8 ~ 13.0

N-m 324 ~ 353

M8 Kgf+cm 330 ~ 360
ft-Ibf 23.9 ~ 26.0

N-m 735 ~ 785

M10 Kgf-cm 750 ~ 800
ft-Ibf 542 ~ 57.9




HOW TO ASSEMBLE REVOLVING TYPE MOVING CART

1 Attach stopper bracket with 2 bolt (M8 x 16) — —
and SW (M8) at the right back side on engine | Disc spring assembly direction | AXLE
base. (Fig_ 1) (REVOLVING TYPE CART MOVING CART)
: : ENGINE BASE
Size Tl%grtsgéng Remarks DOUBLE NUT I1W M1 i) l
255N*m | Apply Loctite
Bolt M8X16 pply
(18.8ft+Ibf) #243 \\ M
T
u_w 'I N
SW M8 STOPPER BRACKET T BOLTS
BOLTS (M10x65)
(M8x16) —@p DISC SPRING M10 ~ WACHER (11x25x3)
ENGINE BASE
3 Attach lock bracket AY to backside at guard
hook with bolts(M6 x 20), washer 6.5 x 17 x
3), SW M6, nut M6, and socket head screw(8
x 8). (Fig. 4)
Adjust of height to hole of stopper for turning
of revolving type moving cart. Grease up con-
2 Attach axle of revolving type cart moving cart tacted part with stopper hole and lock pin.
with bolt (M10 x65), washer (11 x 25 x3), disc (Fig. 5)
spring (M10), PW (M10) and nut (M10). Size Remarks
(Fig. 2) Bolt M6X20 ooty Loctite #243
0 0 . . oc I e
Adjust of external diameter from d_|sc spring Socket head screw 8X8 PRIy
to PW M10, and grease up disc spring.
(Fig. 3)

LOCK BRACKET AY
AXLE

(REVOLVING TYPE CART MOVING CART)

Grease up contacted part with
Lock Pin and stopper hole

(REVOLVING TYPE CART MOVING CART) Fig. 5

LOCK KNOB

GUARD HOOK

ENGINE BASE

SOCKET HEAD
SCREW(8X8)

A

LOCK BRACKET AY
GUARD HOOK

|
> | [ BOLTS
| i (M6%20)
| | BoLTs
o) || taroes)
?K\ N %
V‘(’?ﬁggsa) WACHER (6.5x17x3)




4 Check and adjustment after assembly
1) turn the revolving type moving cart axle to

make sure that the lock pin fits in the lock pin
stopper hole at the stored position. Also
check to see if there is no looseness and the
axle will not get disengaged.

2) Check to see if it rests when the lock knob is

@ From Stoped Condition To Carrying Condition
1.

2.

pulled up (unlocked) and the axle slowly
revolves and descends when pulled lightly
forward.

Caution

If the speed of the axle to revolve and
descend is high, it might hit near your feet,
and it is dangerous.

Adjustment Method

Revolving descending speed is adjusted by
the adjustment of disc spring. Loosen nut
M10 (low) and nut M10 (high), then tighten
the bolt (M10 x 35) to adjust. (Fig. 2)

HOW TO USE REVOLVING TYPE MOVING CART

For removal and reattachment of wheel, select
a flat and hard surface area.

Disengage the hook at the end of lock wire
from the lock holder.

Pull up the lock knob to revolve the axle and
let the wheel touch the ground. (Fig. 6)

To defeat behind the steering wheel and
secure it with the handle stopper.

Turn to the right 90 degrees of eye nut
handle stopper.(Fig. 7)

Turn 90 degrees
to the right

Fig. 7

Push forward the eye nut.Tip of the stopper
goes into the top of the nail side of the
handle.

Draw back the handle if stopper is hard.

(Fig. 8)

THE NAIL SIDE
OF THE HANDLE

4. Tilt the handle to the front to let the rear end

of the compaction board move up from the
ground. Then, revolve the axle to below the
compaction board until the axle arm touches
the compaction board. (Fig. 9)

| @ Tilt the handle to the front} N

o COMPACTION
/ ’ BOARD
[ : \

%
2P N /}
555 =

@2 Revolve the axle to below
the compaction board

Fig. 9




5. Pull back the handle to the rear, then raise
the compaction board slightly from the
ground to move the machine. (Fig. 10)

3. Raise the axle and revolve it to the stored
position.(Fig. 13)

@ From Carrying Condition To Stoped Condition

1. Let the end of the compaction board touch
the ground, then tilt the handle forward to
make the wheel move away from the ground.

4. After the lock pin stopper touches the lock
pin, the lock pin moves up, and once it fits
into the stopper hole, it moves down auto-

(Fig. 11) matically. Revolve until the lock pin is set to
\ this locked condition. (Fig. 14)
W

LOCK KNOB

[LOCK PIN STOPPER|

5. Turn to the left 90 degrees from pulling the

handle of the eye nut stopper, please
2. Turn the axle rearward, and let the compac- release the handle. (Fig. 15)
tion board touch the ground.
(Fig. 12) —=L :

[COMPACTION BOARD]

%
|@ Pull the eye nut V

This completes the storing.




MIKASA SANGYO CO., LTD.

1-4-3,Kanda-Sarugakucho,Chiyoda-ku,Tokyo,101-0064,Japan

SEERMKASA

T101-0064 RREFTAHEXEHRIRZEET1-4-3

ERICEATSEMEeE

TEL 048-734-2402  FAX 048-734-7678
BalcEAT58HEeE

TEL 048-734-2401 FAX 048-736-6787
ZOMOBEEE

info@mikasas.com 2% <o
Web /83— 1) Z b g

https://www.mikasas.com/MIKASA/index.htm| [E1R=zaeES

PRINTED IN JAPAN



